Consultant’s November 6, 2017, proposal to City attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

3.2 “Approved Fee Schedule”: The City shall pay Consultant at a monthly rate 
of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), not to exceed one hundred and twenty thousand 
dollars ($120,000), unless specifically approved in advance, in writing, by City. 

3.3 “Commencement Date”: November 22, 2017      

3.4 “Expiration Date”: November 22, 2018   

4. TERM 

The term of this Agreement shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on the 
Commencement Date and shall expire at 11:59 p.m.

[...]

such changes mutually agreed upon by the Parties, and any corresponding increase or 
decrease in compensation, shall be incorporated by written amendment to this 
Agreement.   In no event shall the total compensation and costs payable to Consultant 
under this Agreement exceed the sum of one hundred and twenty thousand dollars 
($120,000) unless specifically approved in advance, in writing, by City. 

5.2 Consultant shall perform all work to the highest professional standards of 
Consultant’s profession and in a manner reasonably satisfactory to City. 

6. COMPENSATION 

6.1 City agrees to compensate Consultant for the services provided under this